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BY THE BOARD: 

On April 18, 2019, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board") issued an Order ("April 
2019 Order'') approving a Stipulation of Settlement ("Stipulation") entered in the Atlantic City 
Electric Company Infrastructure Investment Program in Docket No. E018020196. The April 
2019 Order provided ACE with approval to invest approximately $96 million of capital 
investments with accelerated cost recovery. A specific tenant of the Stipulation and the April 
2019 Order set forth a schedule for roll ins related to investments. 

The first roll in was to be filed on November 1, 2019, with rates in effect by April 1, 2020 (and 
reflect six (6) months of investments from July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019). The 
second roll in was to be filed on November 1, 2020 (and reflect one (1) year of investments from 
January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020). 

On October 25, 2019, ACE filed a letter requesting a modification of the Stipulation that was 
approved in the April 2019 Order. Specifically, ACE requested to modify the roll in schedule to 
allow for the first filing to be made on May 1, 2020 with rates to be effective October 1, 2020 (for 
investments made between July 1, 2019 and June 30, 2020) and the second filing to be made 
on November 1, 2020 (for investments made between July 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020). 

In the letter, ACE indicated that the Company concluded that although progress is being made 
on the projects, it was unlikely that $9.6 million would be placed in service to meet the $9.6 
million filing threshold for its initial November 1, 2019 rate filing. ACE further indicated that there 
were several reasons the Company has been challenged to meet the $9.6 million threshold 
including: (1) initiating spending on some projects prior to the beginning of the July 1, 2019 
investment period; (2) the projected in service date for some prnjects; and (3) significant 
spending is presently scheduled to occur in the fourth quarter of 2019, but could be subject to 
weather or other delays. 



No objection to the request was received by any party. 
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Accordingly, based on the Board's review and consideration of the request, the Board HEREBY 
MODIFIES the Stipulation as requested by ACE. ACE's first roll in must °be filed by May 1, 2020 
for investments made between July 1, 2019 and June 30, 2020. No other provision of the 
Stipulation is modified_ by this Order. · 

Additionally, the Board notes that ACE also had to delay the first roll in of its PowerAhead 
Program, which was approved by the·Board in 2017.1 Pursuant to subchapter N.J.A.C. 14:3-
2A.1 et seq. ("ll&R Rules"), the Board established a regulatory mechanism supporting 
Infrastructure Investment Programs {"IIPs"). The ll&R Rules allow the Board to require· that the 
utility · retain an independent Infrastructure Investment Program monitor, as a condition of 
approval of the utility's petition, to· review and provide quarterly or ser:ni-annual reports to the 
Board and to the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel"), where the monitor 
shall be paid by the utility. (N.J.A.C. 14:3-2A.5). Accordingly, the Board HEREBY ORDERS 
ACE to r~tain an independent monitor, following consultation with Board Staff and Rate 
Counsel, no later than March 1, 2020. · 

The Company's costs, including those related to the Program, will remain subject to audit by the 
Board. This Decision and Order shall not preclude, nor prohibit, the Board from. taking any 
actions determined to be appropriate as a result of any such audit. 

This Order shall be effective on November 23, 2019. 

DATED: \ \\~\ \<\ 

~~ 
UP ORA J. CHIVUKULA 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: 
AIDA CAMACHO-WELCH 
SECRETARY 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

v§J~~ 
DIANNE OLOMON 
COMMISSIONER 

~O,_ 
'"ROBERT M. GORDON -?· 
COMMISSIONER 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the wtthln 
document ls a true copy of the original 
In the files of the Board of Publlc Utilities.. 

1 In re the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of Amendments to its Tariff to Provide for an 
Increase in Rates and Charges for Electric Service Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and 48:2-21.1, for Approval of a Grid 
Resiliency Initiative and Cost Recovery Related Thereto: and for Other Appropriate Relief (2016) - Phase II, BPU 
Docket No. ER16030252, {May 31, 2017), 
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SERVICE LIST 

Atlantic City Electric Company: 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
Post Office Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 

Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdinqs.com . 

Clark M. Stalker, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
clark.stalker@exeloncorp.com 

Colleen A. Foley, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein·& Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza 
1037 Raymond Blvd., Suite 1520 Newark, NJ 
07102-5426 
colleen.foley@saul.com 

Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director · 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 

Brian 0. Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Ami Morita, Esq. 
Managing Attorney - Electric 
amorita@rpa.nj.gov 

Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq. 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 
Diane Schulze, Esq. 
dschulze@rpa.nj.gov 

James Glassen, Esq. 
jglassen@rpa.nj.gov 

Celeste Clark 
cclark@rpa.nj.gov 
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44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Executive Director 
Paul Flanagan, Esq. 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Energy 
Stacy Peterson, Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Kevin Moss 
kevin.moss@bpu.nj.gov 

David Brown 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 

Beverly Tyndell 
beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov 

Counsel's Office 
Heather Weisband, Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 

Office of the Chief Economist 
Jackie O'Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 

Department of Law & Public Safety: 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 

Peter Van Brunt, DAG 
peter.vanbrunt@law.njoag.gov 
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Lisa Gurkas, Paralegal 
lgurkas@rpa.nj.gov 

Rate Counsel Consultants 

Charles Salamone 
630 Cumberland Drive 
Flagler Beach, FL 32136 
csalamone@capepowersystems.com 

Max Chang 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 

David Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd, Suite 202 
Dunkirk, MD 20754 
davep@chesapeake.net 

Marlon Griffing 
PCMG and Associates 
90 Moonlight Court 
Toms River, NJ 08753 
mgriffing@pcmgregcon.com 
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Pamela Owen, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG 
geoffrey.gersten@law.njoag.gov 

PSE&G 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5G 
Post Office Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 

Justin B. lncardone, Esq. 
justin.incardone@pseg.com 

Bernard Smalls, Paralegal 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 

Michele Falcao 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 

JCP&L 

Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 
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